506438402 01/07/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6485170

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GABRIEL A. HARE	04/01/2019
WILBUR YUNG SHENG YU	06/18/2018
DAVID S. HOLZ	02/26/2016
BARRETT FOX	02/25/2016
KYLE A. HAY	03/17/2016
DANIEL PLEMMONS	03/22/2016
JODY MEDICH	03/19/2015
DAVE EDELHART	09/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEAP MOTION, INC.
Street Address:	333 BRYANT STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16510535

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)712-0263

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504799248

Email: kmingus@hmbay.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES BEFFEL & WOLFELD LLP

Address Line 1: 637 MAIN STREET Address Line 2: P.O BOX 366

Address Line 4: HALF MOON BAY, CALIFORNIA 94019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ULTI 1069-3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KORY MINGUS

SIGNATURE: /Kory Mingus/

506438402 REEL: 054848 FRAME: 0228

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2021
Total Attachments: 11	
source=00782537#page1.tif	
source=00782537#page2.tif	
source=00782537#page3.tif	
source=00782537#page4.tif	
source=00782537#page5.tif	
source=00782537#page6.tif	
source=00782537#page7.tif	
source=00782537#page8.tif	
source=00782537#page9.tif	
source=00782537#page10.tif	
source=00782537#page11.tif	

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented new and useful improvements in:

USER INTERFACE FOR INTEGRATED GESTURAL INTERACTION AND MULTI-USER COLLABORATION IN IMMERSIVE VIRTUAL REALITY ENVIRONMENTS

as set forth in this United States Patent Application:

filed currently herewith;
X filed on 19 February 2015; as U.S. Application No. 14/626,820
AND WHEREAS, the "Assigned Property" shall mean (i) the above-identified United States application
etters Patent (the "Application"), (ii) the invention disclosed in the Application, (iii) any application for Lette

for Letters Patent (the "Application"), (ii) the invention disclosed in the Application, (iii) any application for Letters Patent throughout the world directed to the foregoing or claiming priority to the Application, and (iv) any and all patents resulting from the foregoing.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Leap Motion, Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at <u>333 Bryant Street, LL150, San Francisco, CA 94107</u>, its successors and assigns (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Property, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHERMORE authorizes ASSIGNEE, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert on each page of this instrument (where indicated) the filing date and application number of said Application when known;

AND ASSIGNOR AGREES, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the Assigned Property, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent rights in the Assigned Property, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the Assigned Property.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors and administrators, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE or anyone it may properly designate.

1

{00470137.DOCX }

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED as of the date set forth below:

	Date:
David S. Holz	
	Date:
Barrett Fox	
	Date:
Kyle A. Hay	
	Date:1st April 2019
Gabriel A. Hare	
	Date:
Wilbur Yu	
	Date:
Dave Edelhart	
	Date:
Jody Medich	
	Date:
Daniel Plemmons	

2

{00470137.DOCX }

Attorney Docket No.: LEAP 1069-2/LPM-1069US1

COMBINED DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Invention:

USER INTERFACE FOR INTEGRATED GESTURAL INTERACTION AND MULTI-USER COLLABORATION IN IMMERSIVE VIRTUAL REALITY ENVIRONMENTS

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked)

X United States application or PCT international application number 62/094,015 filed on 18 December 2014; and

X United States application or PCT international application number 14/626.820 filed on 19 February 2015

The above-identified applications were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, CFR § 1.56.

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor

Wilbur Yung Sheng YU of San Francisco, CA

(hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document.

AND WHEREAS, the "Assigned Property" shall mean (i) the above-identified United States application for Letters Patent (the "Application"), (ii) the invention disclosed in the Application, (iii) any application for Letters Patent throughout the world directed to the foregoing or claiming priority to the Application, and (iv) any and all patents resulting from the foregoing.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Leap Motion</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at <u>321 11th Street</u>, <u>San Francisco</u>, <u>CA 94103</u>, its successors and assigns (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer unto

{00649323.DOCX}

Attorney Docket No.: LEAP 1069-2/LPM-1069US1

ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Property, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHERMORE authorizes ASSIGNEE, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert on each page of this instrument (where indicated) the filing date and application number of said Application when known;

AND ASSIGNOR AGREES, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the Assigned Property, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent rights in the Assigned Property, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the Assigned Property.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors and administrators, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE or anyone it may properly designate.

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED as of the date set forth below:

Legal Name of Inven	wilbur Yung Sheng YU					
į	Docusigned by: Wilbur Yung Slung Yu/D935583D532471	Date:	6/18/2018	4:40:59	РМ	PDT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented new and useful improvements in:

USER INTERFACE FOR INTEGRATED GESTURAL INTERACTION AND MULTI-USER COLLABORATION IN IMMERSIVE VIRTUAL REALITY ENVIRONMENTS

filed currently herewith;				
X filed on 19 February 2015; as U.S. Application No. 14/626,820				
	 . • 😋	1 7 7	•. 1	۵.

as set forth in this United States Patent Application:

AND WHEREAS, the "Assigned Property" shall mean (i) the above-identified United States application for Letters Patent (the "Application"), (ii) the invention disclosed in the Application, (iii) any application for Letters Patent throughout the world directed to the foregoing or claiming priority to the Application, and (iv) any and all patents resulting from the foregoing.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Leap Motion</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at <u>333 Bryant Street</u>, <u>LL150</u>, <u>San Francisco</u>, <u>CA 94107</u>, its successors and assigns (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Property, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHERMORE authorizes ASSIGNEE, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert on each page of this instrument (where indicated) the filing date and application number of said Application when known;

AND ASSIGNOR AGREES, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the Assigned Property, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent rights in the Assigned Property, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the Assigned Property.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors and administrators, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE or anyone it may properly designate.

1

{00470137.DOCX }

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED as of the date set forth below:

2

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

David S. Holz

Date: 2'75 | k

Barrett Fox

Date: Market Fox

Date

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED as of the date set forth below:

	Date:
David S. Holz	
Barrett Fox	
	Date:
Kyle A. Hay	
	Date:
Gabriel A. Hare	
	Date:
Wilbur Yu	
	Date:
Dave Edelhart	
C P D	Date: $3.19.15$
Jody/Medich	

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Please complete the highlighted section ONLY IF you have prior inventions to report. You may include additional pages as necessary. If reporting prior inventions please return this document via secure upload, email (https://example.com) or fax (415,520,9618).

rou may disregard this form if you are not reporting prior inventions.

Leap Motion

AGREEMENT REGARDING TRADE SECRETS, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

INTRODUCTION

In consideration for my becoming employed and compensated by Leap Motion and/or any of its past, present, and future parent companies, subsidiaries, predecessors, successors, affiliates, and acquisitions (collectively "the Company"), I agree as follows:

I acknowledge that the nature of my employment with the Company permits me to have access to certain of its trade secrets and confidential and proprietary information. Nevertheless, such information is, and shall always remain, the sole and exclusive property of the Company. Any unauthorized acquisition, disclosure or use of this information would be wrongful and would cause the Company irreparable harm. I also acknowledge that if in the course of my employment I develop Inventions (as defined herein), I agree to assign these inventions to the Company.

II. TRADE SECRETS AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

During the course of my employment I may acquire knowledge of Confidential Information, including the Company's Trade Secrets and other proprietary information relating to its business, business methods, personnel, and customers. "Trade Secrets" are defined as information, including but not limited to, a formula, pattern, compilation, program, device, method, technique, or process, that: (1) derives independent economic value, actual or potential, from not being generally known to the public or to other persons who can obtain economic value from its disclosure or use and (2) is the subject of efforts that are reasonable under the circumstances to maintain its secrecy. The Company's Trade Secrets include, but are not limited to, the following:

- the names, address, and contact information of the Company's customers and prospective customers, as
 well any other personal or financial information relating to any customer or prospect, including, without
 limitation, account numbers, balances, portfolios, maturity and/or expiration or renewal dates, loans, policies,
 investment activities, purchasing practices, and objectives;
- any information concerning the Company's operations, including without limitation, information related to its
 methods, services, pricing, costs, margins and mark ups, finances, practices, strategies, business plans,
 agreements, decision-making, systems, technology, policies, procedures, marketing, sales, techniques and
 processes;
- any other proprietary and/or confidential information relating to the Company's customers, employees, products, services, sales, technologies, or business affairs.

I understand that Records of the Company also constitute Confidential Information and that my obligation to maintain the confidentiality thereof continues at all times during and after my employment. "Records" include, but are not limited to, original, duplicated, computerized, memorized, handwritten or any other form of information, whether contained in materials provided to me by the Company, or by any institution acquired by the Company, or compiled by me in any form or manner including information in documents or electronic devices, such as software, flowcharts, graphs, spreadsheets, resource manuals, videotapes, calendars, day timers, planners, rolodexes, or telephone directories maintained in personal computers, laptop computers, personal digital assistants or any other device. These records do not become any less confidential or proprietary to the Company because I may commit some of them to memory or because I may otherwise maintain them outside of the Company's offices.

I agree that Confidential Information of the Company is to be used by me solely and exclusively for the purpose of conducting business on behalf of the Company. I am expected to keep such Confidential Information confidential and not to divulge, use, or disclose this information except for that purpose. If I resign or am terminated from my employment for any reason, I agree to immediately return to the Company all Records and Confidential Information, including information maintained by me in my office, personal electronic devices, and/or at home.

III. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER AGREEMENTS

It is understood that I have complied and will continue to comply with any other policies covering trade secrets, inventions, confidential information or solicitation from any former employer. I certify that, to the best of my information and belief, I am not a party to any other agreement that will interfere with my full compliance with this Agreement, including any agreement relating to the non-disclosure of information of any other individual or entity, or that prior to my employment I disclosed any such agreements to the Company for proper legal review. I also certify

Invention Assignment Agreement

Page 1 of 3

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Please complete the highlighted section ONLY IF you have prior inventions to report. You may include additional pages as necessary. If reporting prior inventions please return this document via secure upload, email (https://doi.org/10.2501/j.com or tax (415 520 9618)

You may disregard this form if you are not reporting prior inventions.

Leap Motion

that I will not disclose to the Company, or induce the Company to use, any confidential or proprietary information or material belonging to any previous employer or others. I agree not to enter into any agreement either written or oral that conflicts with any provision of this Agreement.

IV. ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

I agree to disclose to the Company promptly in writing complete information regarding all Inventions that I make, conceive or first reduce to practice (alone or in conjunction with others) during my employment with the Company. For the purposes of this Assignment, the term "Invention" means any invention, discovery, design, formula, modification, improvement, new idea, business method, process, algorithm, software program, know how or trade secret, whether recorded in a written document, electronically or not recorded at all and whether or not copyrightable or patentable. In addition, with respect to any such Invention that falls into one (or both) of the categories below, I shall automatically and irrevocably and worldwide assign to the Company, or its designee, my entire right, title and interest (including any intellectual property rights) in and to such Invention. I further waive any moral rights I may have in the Inventions, to the fullest extent permitted by law. The categories of Inventions that are subject to my promise to assign under this Agreement are: (1) All Inventions that relate to the subject matter of projects I worked on during the period of my employment with the Company whether or not I made, conceived or first reduced the Inventions to practice during normal working hours; and (2) All Inventions involving the use of any time, material, information, or facility of the Company.

By entering into this Assignment, I understand that I am not conveying any rights in Inventions I may have made, conceived or first reduced to practice <u>before</u> my employment with the Company ("Prior Inventions"). If I claim ownership in any Prior Inventions, I have identified and provided a non-confidential description of each such Prior Invention in the space provided below (and on additional pages as necessary):

Notwithstanding the foregoing, my obligation to assign Inventions as set forth above does not apply to an Invention that I developed entirely on my own time without using the Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those Inventions that either: (i) relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the Invention to the Company's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the Company; or (ii) result from any work performed by me for the Company. (California residents only: I agree that this statement is intended to meet the Company's obligations to comply with the requirements of California Labor Code sections 2870-2872).

I further agree, without charge and at the Company's expense, to give the Company all assistance it reasonably requires to evidence, establish, maintain, perfect, protect, and use the rights to the Inventions I have agreed herein to assign to it. In particular but without limitation I agree to sign all documents and supply all information that the Company may deem necessary or desirable to (i) transfer or record the transfer of my entire right, title, and interest in the assigned Inventions; and (ii) enable the Company to obtain patent protection for such Inventions anywhere in the world.

V. DISCLOSURE OF SUBSEQUENT INVENTIONS

I will also disclose to the Authorized Company Officer(s) listed in my Company handbook all inventions made, conceived, reduced to practice, or developed by me within six months of the termination of my employment with the Company that resulted from my prior work with the Company. Such disclosures shall be received by the Company in confidence and do not extend the assignment of inventions disclosed beyond that required by law.

VI. EMPLOYMENT AT WILL

I understand that my employment with the Company is "at will" and nothing in this document changes, alters or modifies my "at will" status. My employment at will status may not be changed except in writing, signed by me and an executive officer of the Company.

VII. PARTIAL INVALIDITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

VIII. CHOICE OF LAW/INTEGRATION/SURVIVAL

Invention Assignment Agreement

Page 2 of 3

This Agreement and any dispute, controversy or claim which arises under or relates in any way to it shall be governed by the law of state where the incident(s) giving rise to the dispute or claim arose. This Agreement supersedes any prior written or verbal agreements pertaining to the subject matter herein, and is intended to be a final expression of our Agreement with respect to the terms contained herein. There may be no modification of this Agreement except in writing signed by me and an executive officer of the Company. This Agreement: shall survive my employment by the Company; inure to the benefit of successors and assigns of the Company, and is binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

I acknowledge that I have read, understand, and receiv	ved a copy of this Agreement and will abide by its terms.
Digitally Signed By: Dave Arthur Edelhart on 9/20/2013	9/20/2013
Employee's Signature	Date Signed

Dave	Edelhart
Employee's Name	(please print)

TO BE PLACED IN EMPLOYEE'S PERSONNEL FILE

Invention Assignment Agreement

Page 3 of 3